

No. 05-746

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY SORRELL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Missouri Court of Appeals**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

LAURA D. HUNT
SENIOR GENERAL ATTORNEY
LAW DEPARTMENT
NORFOLK SOUTHERN
CORPORATION
3 Commercial Place
Norfolk, VA 23510

JAMES W. ERWIN
DAVID DICK
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, MO 63101

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
ERIC A. SHUMSKY
JULIE A. GURLEY
RUTHANNE M. DEUTSCH
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

July 17, 2006

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES OR OTHER PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Proceedings Below	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. UNDER FELA, THE CAUSATION STANDARDS FOR NEGLIGENCE AND CONTRIBUTORY NEGLIGENCE ARE THE SAME..	10
A. The Common Law At The Time FELA Was Enacted Employed The Same Proximate-Cause Standard For Negligence And For Contributory Negligence	12
B. Modern Contributory And Comparative Negligence Schemes Apply The Same Causation Standards To Defendant And Plaintiff Negligence.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. Divergent Causation Standards Are Inconsistent With The FELA System Of Comparative Negligence, Which Apportions Damages Based On Relative Fault (Not Relative Causation).....	22
II. DIVERGENT CAUSATION STANDARDS CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED ON THE GROUNDS THAT SECTION 1 ABROGATED THE PROXIMATE CAUSE RULE FOR RAILROAD NEGLIGENCE.....	25
A. This Court Has Long Held, In Keeping With FELA’s Plain Language, That Plaintiffs Must Prove That Railroad Negligence Proximately Caused Their Injury	26
B. <i>Rogers</i> Did Not <i>Sub Silentio</i> Overrule Decades Of Precedent Establishing A Federal Rule Of Proximate Cause Under FELA	34
C. Applying Equivalent Proximate-Cause Standards To Defendant Negligence And Plaintiff Contributory Negligence Is The Best Rule As A Matter Of Policy	42
1. Proximate Cause Is Widely Recognized As A Fundamentally Just Standard	42
2. Divergent Causation Standards Are Inequitable And Hard To Administer	47
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aktieselskabet Cuzco v. The Sucarseco</i> , 294 U.S. 394 (1935).....	17
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006).....	42, 44
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	13, 33, 43
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	12
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	1
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Henry</i> , 45 P. 576 (Kan. 1896).....	16
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R.R. v. McIntosh</i> , 198 So. 92 (Fla. 1940).....	39
<i>Bailey v. Central Vt. Ry.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943).....	32
<i>Bailey v. Norfolk & W. Ry.</i> , 942 S.W.2d 404 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)	47
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. v. Kreager</i> , 56 N.E. 203 (Ohio 1899).....	31
<i>Barrickman v. Marion Oil Co.</i> , 32 S.E. 327 (W. Va. 1898)	31
<i>Beard v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 323 S.W.2d 732 (Mo. 1959)	26
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	46
<i>Bolin v. Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis & Omaha Ry.</i> , 84 N.W. 446 (Wis. 1900).....	31
<i>Brady v. Southern Ry.</i> , 320 U.S. 476 (1943)...	27, 38, 45
<i>Brady v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n</i> , 303 U.S. 10 (1938).....	28, 41
<i>Brown v. Western Ry. of Ala.</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Bueche v. Kansas City</i> , 492 S.W.2d 835 (Mo. 1973).....	4
<i>Carter v. Atlanta & St. Andrews Bay Ry.</i> , 338 U.S. 430 (1949).....	18, 24, 28, 39, 45
<i>Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. v. Stapleton</i> , 279 U.S. 587 (1929).....	2
<i>Cicero & Proviso Street Ry. v. Meixner</i> , 43 N.E. 823 (Ill. 1895).....	16
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	2, 11, 41, 45
<i>Cooper v. Georgia, Carolina & N. Ry.</i> , 39 S.E. 543 (S.C. 1901).....	31
<i>Coray v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 520 (1949).....	28, 35, 36, 39
<i>Cornovski v. St. Louis Transit Co.</i> , 106 S.W. 51 (Mo. 1907).....	31
<i>Crane v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City Ry.</i> , 395 U.S. 164 (1969).....	41
<i>Davis v. Wolfe</i> , 263 U.S. 239 (1923)...	27, 28, 38, 41, 45
<i>Denver & Rio Grande R.R. v. Peterson</i> , 69 P. 578 (Colo. 1902).....	31
<i>Dura Pharms. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	42, 44
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	40
<i>Ellis v. Union Pac. Ry.</i> , 329 U.S. 649 (1947)	45
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	20, 42, 43
<i>Ferguson v. Moore-McCormack Lines, Inc.</i> , 352 U.S. 521 (1957).....	2, 39, 40
<i>Fish v. Chicago Rock Island & Pac. Ry.</i> , 172 S.W. 340 (Mo. 1914).....	5
<i>Florida Cent. & Pac. R.R. v. Williams</i> , 20 So. 558 (Fla. 1896).....	16
<i>The Francis Wright</i> , 105 U.S. 381 (1881).....	17
<i>The G.R. Booth</i> , 171 U.S. 450 (1898)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Galena & Chi. Union R.R. v. Jacobs</i> , 20 Ill. 478, 1858 WL 6123 (1858).....	16
<i>Ganotis v. NewYork Cent. R.R.</i> , 342 F.2d 767 (6th Cir. 1965).....	23
<i>Georgia R.R. & Banking Co. v. Neely</i> , 56 Ga. 540, 1876 WL 3277 (1876).....	31
<i>Gila Valley Globe & Northern Ry. v. Lyon</i> , 80 P. 337 (Ariz. 1905), <i>aff'd</i> , 203 U.S. 465 (1906)	31
<i>Grand Trunk R.R. v. Ives</i> , 144 U.S. 408 (1891).....	13
<i>Grand Trunk W. Ry. v. Lindsay</i> , 233 U.S. 42 (1914).....	3, 23
<i>Gulf, Colo. & Santa Fe Ry. v. Shieder</i> , 30 S.W. 902 (Tex. 1895).....	31
<i>Guthrie v. Maine Cent. R.R.</i> , 18 A. 295 (Me. 1889).....	31
<i>Hines v. Sweeney</i> , 201 P. 165 (Wyo. 1921)	38
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	42, 44
<i>Howard v. Illinois Cent. R.R. (Employers' Liab. Cases)</i> , 207 U.S. 463 (1908).....	16
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. Myers</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	41
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	40
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. v. Skaggs</i> , 240 U.S. 66 (1916).....	22, 23, 30
<i>Inman v. Baltimore & Ohio Ry.</i> , 361 U.S. 138 (1959).....	45
<i>Jacksonville Street Ry. v. Chappell</i> , 21 Fla. 175, 1885 WL 1758 (1885).....	31
<i>Jahn v. The Folmina</i> , 212 U.S. 354 (1909).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Offshore Express, Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 1347 (5th Cir. 1988).....	44
<i>Kernan v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lang v. New York Cent. R.R.</i> , 255 U.S. 455 (1921).....	28
<i>Lea v. Southern Pub. Utils. Co.</i> , 97 S.E. 492 (N.C. 1918).....	18
<i>Leake v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 892 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	4, 5
<i>Louisville & Evansville Mail Co. v. Barnes' Adm'r</i> , 79 S.W. 261 (Ky. 1904).....	31
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Layton</i> , 243 U.S. 617 (1917).....	28
<i>The Manitoba</i> , 122 U.S. 97 (1887).....	17
<i>Manson v. Great N. Ry.</i> , 155 N.W. 32 (N.D. 1915).....	29
<i>Mayor of Knoxville v. Cox</i> , 53 S.W. 734 (Tenn. 1899).....	31
<i>The Max Morris v. Curry</i> , 137 U.S. 1 (1890)	17
<i>Memphis & Charleston R.R. v. Jobe</i> , 10 So. 672 (Miss. 1891).....	31
<i>Minneapolis, St. Paul & Sault Saint Marie Ry. v. Rock</i> , 279 U.S. 410 (1929).....	3
<i>Minneapolis, St. Paul & Sault Ste. Marie Ry. v. Goneau</i> , 269 U.S. 406 (1926).....	29
<i>Mobile & Ohio R.R. v. Campbell</i> , 75 So. 554 (Miss. 1917).....	30, 36
<i>Mondou v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	2, 3
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	11, 32
<i>Nelson v. Northern Pac. Ry.</i> , 148 P. 388 (Mont. 1915).....	29
<i>New York Cent. R.R. v. Ambrose</i> , 280 U.S. 486 (1930).....	28
<i>New York, Chi. & St. Louis R.R. v. Niebel</i> , 214 F. 952 (6th Cir. 1914).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>New York, Chi. & St. Louis R.R. v. Periguy</i> , 37 N.E. 976 (Ind. 1894).....	31
<i>Nord v. Boston & Mont. Consol. Copper & Silver Mining Co.</i> , 75 P. 681 (Mont. 1904).....	31
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Earnest</i> , 229 U.S. 114 (1913).....	18, 24, 29
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003)....	3, 17, 19, 32, 49
<i>Northwest Pac. R.R. v. Bobo</i> , 290 U.S. 499 (1934).....	28
<i>O'Donnell v. Elgin, Joliet & E. Ry.</i> , 338 U.S. 384 (1949).....	28, 46
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	32
<i>Page v. St. Louis Sw. Ry.</i> , 349 F.2d 820 (5th Cir. 1965).....	50
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 248 N.Y. 339 (N.Y. 1928).....	45
<i>Paquin v. Wisconsin Cent. Ry.</i> , 108 N.W. 882 (Minn. 1906).....	31
<i>Park v. O'Brien</i> , 23 Conn. 339, 1854 WL 818 (1854).....	31
<i>Parker v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 70 Cal. Rptr. 8 (Cal. Ct. App. 1968).....	47
<i>Pendroy v. Great N. Ry.</i> , 117 N.W. 531 (N.D. 1908).....	31
<i>Peters v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 04-cv-077, 2006 WL 42179 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 3, 2006).....	47
<i>Porter v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R.</i> , 75 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 1996).....	44
<i>Ricker v. Freeman</i> , 50 N.H. 420, 1870 WL 3123 (1870).....	31
<i>Ricketts v. Kansas City Stockyards Co. of Me.</i> , 484 S.W.2d 216 (Mo. 1972).....	4, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Ridge v. Norfolk S. R.R.</i> , 83 S.E. 762 (N.C. 1914).....	18
<i>Rietveld v. Wabash R.R.</i> , 105 N.W. 515 (Iowa 1906).....	31
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. Ry.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosevear v. Borough of Osceola Mills</i> , 32 A. 548 (Pa. 1895).....	31
<i>Southern Ry. v. Howell</i> , 34 So. 6 (Ala. 1903).....	31
<i>Sawyer v. Sauer</i> , 10 Kan. 466, 1872 WL 722 (1872).....	16
<i>Schneider v. Market Street Ry.</i> , 66 P. 734 (Cal. 1901).....	31
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Tilghman</i> , 237 U.S. 499 (1915).....	3, 14, 24
<i>Seaboard Shipping Corp. v. Inland Waterways Corp. (In re Seaboard Shipping Corp.)</i> , 449 F.2d 132 (2d Cir. 1971).....	20
<i>Snyder v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. R.R.</i> , 521 S.W.2d 161 (Mo. Ct. App. 1973).....	4, 5
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918).....	12, 43
<i>Southern Ry. v. Foote Mineral Co.</i> , 384 F.2d 224 (6th Cir. 1967).....	20
<i>Southern Ry. v. Watson</i> , 30 S.E. 818 (Ga. 1898)....	17
<i>Spokane & Inland Empire R.R. v. Campbell</i> , 241 U.S. 497 (1916).....	18, 29
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. Ry. v. McWhirter</i> , 229 U.S. 265 (1913).....	28
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. Ry. v. Coolidge</i> , 83 S.W. 333 (Ark. 1904).....	31
<i>St. Louis & S.F. R.R. v. Conarty</i> , 238 U.S. 243 (1915).....	28
<i>St. Louis-S.F. Ry. v. Mills</i> , 271 U.S. 344 (1926)....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>St. Louis Sw. Ry. v. Dickerson</i> , 470 U.S. 409 (1985).....	25
<i>Standard Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 54 (1950).....	46
<i>Stratton v. Central City Horse Ry.</i> , 95 Ill. 25, 1880 WL 10004 (1880).....	16
<i>Stringfellow v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 290 U.S. 322 (1933).....	16, 36
<i>Stucke v. Milwaukee & Miss. R.R.</i> , 9 Wis. 202, 1859 WL 2832 (1859).....	16
<i>Swinson v. Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis & Omaha Ry.</i> , 294 U.S. 529 (1935).....	28
<i>Tennant v. Peoria & Pekin Union Ry.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944).....	27
<i>Tiller v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 318 U.S. 54 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trickey v. Clark</i> , 93 P. 457 (Or. 1908).....	31
<i>Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. The San Jacinto</i> , 409 U.S. 140 (1972).....	21
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Hadley</i> , 246 U.S. 330 (1918)....	29
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	10
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	12
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	10
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	2, 11, 28
<i>Wilmoth v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. R.R.</i> , 486 S.W.2d 631 (Mo. 1972).....	4

STATUTES

Act of June 11, 1906, ch. 3073, 34 Stat. 232.....	16
FELA Amendments Act, ch. 685, 53 Stat. 1404 (1939).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 15	43
45 U.S.C. § 51	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60.....	1
§ 53.....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 2345 (1892).....	15
1910 Miss. Laws 125.....	15
1907 N.D. Laws 333.....	16
1908 Ohio Laws 25.....	16
1907 S.D. Sess. Laws 455.....	17
RULE	
Mo. R. Civ. P. 70.02(b).....	4
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
<i>Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 76th Cong. (Apr. 17, 1939).....	33
S. Rep. No. 76-661 (1939).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 59-2335 (1906).....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 60-1386 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
40 Cong. Rec. 4601 (1906).....	32
42 Cong. Rec. 4226 (1908).....	3, 22, 24
84 Cong. Rec. 10,709 (1939).....	33
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
Charles Fisk Beach, Jr., <i>A Treatise on the Law of</i> <i>Contributory Negligence or Negligence as a</i> <i>Defense</i> (3d ed. 1899).....	13, 15, 18, 30, 32
Melville Madison Bigelow, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (7th ed. 1901).....	21
Richard V. Campbell, <i>Wisconsin's Comparative</i> <i>Negligence Law</i> , 7 Wis. L. Rev. 222 (1932).....	17
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of</i> <i>Torts</i> (2d ed. 1888).....	33
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of</i> <i>Torts</i> (John Lewis students' ed. 1907).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2001)	19, 21, 46
Leon Green, <i>Contributory Negligence and Proximate Cause</i> , 6 N.C. L. Rev. 3 (1927).....	34
William B. Hale, <i>Handbook on the Law of Torts</i> (1896).....	12
3 Fowler V. Harper, Fleming James & Oscar S. Gray, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 1986).....	20
Fleming James, Jr., <i>Contributory Negligence</i> , 62 Yale L.J. 691 (1953)	34
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	46
1 Edgar B. Kinkead, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Torts</i> (1903)	14
Daunis McBride, <i>Richey’s Federal Employers’ Liability, Safety Appliance, and Hours of Service Acts</i> (2d ed. 1916).....	18, 27, 30, 35
Francis S. Philbrick, <i>Loss Apportionment of Negligence Cases Part II</i> , 99 U. Pa. L. Rev. 766 (1951).....	21
John G. Phillips, <i>The Sole Proximate Cause “Defense”: A Misfit in the World of Contribution and Comparative Negligence</i> , 22 S. Ill. U. L.J. 1 (1997).....	34
William L. Prosser, <i>Comparative Negligence</i> , 51 Mich. L. Rev. 465 (1953)	14, 15, 16, 34
1 Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (4th ed. 2004)	20
1 Thomas G. Shearman & Amasa A. Redfield, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Negligence</i> (5th ed. 1898)	12, 13, 15
1 Thomas G. Shearman & Amasa A. Redfield, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Negligence</i> (Robert G. Street ed., 6th ed. 1913)	14
Jeremiah Smith, <i>Legal Cause in Actions of Tort</i> , 25 Harv. L. Rev. 103 (1911).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
1 J.G. Sutherland, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Damages</i> (1883)	33
1 Seymour D. Thompson, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Negligence In All Relations</i> (2d ed. 1901)	18, 30
E.A. Turk, <i>Comparative Negligence on the March—Part II</i> , 28 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 304 (1950)	14, 15, 17
7 Edward F. White, <i>A Supplement to the Commentaries on the Law of Negligence of Seymour D. Thompson, LL. D.</i> (1907)	38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Missouri Approved Jury Instructions</i> (6th ed. 2002)	26, 49
<i>Restatement of Torts</i> (1934)	13
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965)	19, 35, 42, 44
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability</i> (2000)	19, 20, 42, 48
Uniform Comparative Fault Act (1977) (amended 1979)	20
